STATE OF MINNESOTA

**EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT** 



## MARK DAYTON GOVERNOR

## **Emergency Executive Order 14-12**

## Supplementing Emergency Executive Order 14-11, Declaring a State of Peacetime Emergency in the State of Minnesota

**I**, Mark Dayton, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes do hereby issue this Executive Order:

Whereas, on June 19, 2014 I issued an executive order declaring a peacetime emergency for 35 counties across the state in response to severe summer storms causing flooding, road washouts, mudslides, and wind damage necessitating road closures and creating life safety issues; and

Whereas, on June 23, 2014 the Executive Council extended the peacetime emergency for 30 days; and

Whereas, roads eligible for Federal Highway Administration emergency funds were damaged in counties that were not included in Emergency Executive Order 14-11; and

Whereas, the Minnesota Department of Veteran's Affairs can provide assistance to veterans with damaged homes in counties included in Emergency Executive Order 14-11; and

Whereas, available resources of the affected county and state governments are inadequate to cover the costs of the repairs and assistance.

Now, Therefore, I hereby order that:

- 1. A state of Emergency pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 2013, Section 12.31 exists in the counties of Anoka, Chippewa, Chisago, Dakota, Hennepin, Itasca, Kandiyohi, Lac Qui Parle, Martin, Marshall, Stearns, Wabasha, Washington, Watonwan, Wright, and Yellow Medicine.
- 2. Emergency Executive Order 14-11 is hereby supplemented and all terms apply to the counties listed in paragraph 1.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 4.035, subdivision 2, this Emergency Executive Order is effective immediately and must be filed with the Secretary of State and published in the State Register as soon as possible after its issuance. This peacetime emergency shall remain in effect for five days, unless extended in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 12.31, subdivision 2.

In Testimony Whereof, I have set my hand on this 9th day of July, 2014.

Mark Dayton Governor

Filed According to Law

Mark Retebie

Mark Ritchie Secretary of State

